They knew that the old way was about to end, and they knew that the new way was just 
beginning.

When we read Revelation chapter thirteen, we read about a beast, and in verse eighteen John writes, 
“Let him who has understanding calculate the number of the beast, for it is the number of a man: his 
number is six hundred and sixty six (666).” John was encouraging the readers of his day, 2000 years ago, 
to calculate who/what the beast was. This means the beast was something existing at that time. John said, 
“If you’re educated and have some biblical knowledge, you can figure out who I am talking about.” Now,